

NO. 35941-3

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

LINDA J. EVANS,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

[Handwritten signature]
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DEPUTY
07 JUN 25 PM 11:57
COURT OF APPEALS II
COURT REPORTERS

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

Paul F. James
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 13525
PO Box 40126
360-586-6300

PN 6/25/07

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES.....1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

III. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. Allegations Of Misconduct.....3

 1. Inappropriate Use Of State E-Mail.....3

 2. Inappropriate Use of State Phone System5

 3. Preferential Treatment For Church Members.....7

 a. Roshan D’Souza.....7

 b. Paula Pelletier12

 c. Darlene Burton.....14

 d. Amanda Evans15

 e. B.J. Wilder-Morehead.....16

 f. Donald Flanagan17

 4. Other Misuse Of State Property18

 B. State Auditor’s Findings20

 C. Unrest In Region 5.....20

 D. Home Assignment.....21

 E. Termination Of Appointment As Regional Administrator22

 F. Procedural Summary.....23

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....24

V.	LAW AND ARGUMENT.....	26
	A. The <i>McDonnell Douglas/Hill v. BCTI</i> Burden-shifting Analysis Applies To Plaintiff's Claims.....	26
	1. The <i>McDonnell Douglas</i> Burden-shifting Analysis.....	26
	2. The Court Can Weigh Evidence On A Motion For Summary Judgment In A Retaliation Case	28
	B. Ms. Evans' Retaliation Claim Was Correctly Dismissed Because She Did Not Meet Her Burden Of Establishing A Prima Facie Case Or Pretext.....	29
	1. Ms. Evans' Claim Fails For Want Of Any "Protected Activity"	29
	2. Ms. Evans Cannot Establish That The Legitimate Non-Discriminatory Reasons Articulated By The State For Removing Plaintiff From Her exempt Position Were Pretext.....	34
VI.	CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aragon v. Republic Silver State Disposal, Inc.</i> , 292 F.3d 654 (9th Cir. 2002)	35
<i>Atherton Condo Ass'n v. Blume Development Co.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 506, 799 P.2d 250 (1990).....	25
<i>Baldwin v. Sisters of Providence in Wash., Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 127, 769 P.2d 298 (1989).....	28
<i>Berry v. Department of Social Services</i> , 447 F.3d 642 (9th Cir. 2006)	31, 32, 33
<i>Brill v. Lante Corp.</i> , 119 F.3d 1266 (7th Cir. 1997)	34
<i>Chen v. State</i> , 86 Wn. App. 183, 937 P.2d 612, <i>review denied</i> , 133 Wn.2d 1020, 948 P.2d 387 (1997).....	27, 36
<i>Clay v. Holy Cross Hosp.</i> , 253 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2001)	34
<i>Domingo v. Boeing Employees' Credit Union</i> , 124 Wn. App. 71, 98 P.3d 1222 (2004).....	28
<i>Griffith v. Schnitzer Steel Indus.</i> , 128 Wn. App. 438, 115 P.3d 1065 (2005).....	34
<i>Haubry v. Snow</i> , 106 Wn. App. 666, 31 P.3d 1186 (2001).....	33
<i>Henderson v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 403 F.3d 1026 (8th Cir. 2005)	37
<i>Hill v. BCTI Income Fund-I</i> , 144 Wn.2d 172, 23 P.2d 440 (2001).....	passim

<i>Howland v. Grout</i> , 123 Wn. App. 6, 94 P.3d 332 (2004).....	24
<i>Hudesman v. Foley</i> , 73 Wn.2d 880, 441 P.2d 532 (1968).....	25
<i>Johnson v. Dep't of Social & Health Servs.</i> , 80 Wn. App. 212, 907 P.2d 1223 (1998).....	36
<i>Kahn v. Salerno</i> , 90 Wn. App. 110, 951 P.2d 231 (1998).....	30
<i>Kuyper v. State</i> , 79 Wn. App. 732, 904 P.2d 793 (1995).....	28, 35
<i>Manatt v. Bank of America, NA</i> , 339 F.3d 792 (9th Cir. 2003)	27, 35
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792, 93 S. Ct. 1817, 36 L. Ed. 2d 668 (1973).....	26
<i>Millbrook v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 280 F.3d 1169 (7th Cir. 2002)	34
<i>Milligan v. Thompson</i> , 110 Wn. App. 628, 42 P.3d 418 (2002).....	passim
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	30, 31
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133, 120 S. Ct. 2097, 147 L. Ed. 2d 105 (2000).....	28
<i>Russell v. Acme-Evans Co.</i> , 51 F.3d 64 (7th Cir. 1995)	34
<i>Seven Gables Corp. v. MGM/UA Entertainment Co.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 1, 721 P.2d 1 (1986).....	25
<i>Travis v. Tacoma Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 120 Wn. App. 542, 85 P.3d 959 (2004).....	27

<i>Wells v. Unisource Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 289 F.3d 1001 (7th Cir. 2002)	37
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 891, 874 P.2d 142 (1994).....	25
<i>White v. State</i> , 131 Wn.2d 1, 929 P.2d 396 (1997).....	25
<i>Wilmot v. Kaiser Aluminum & Chemical Corp.</i> , 118 Wn.2d 46, 821 P.2d 18 (1991).....	28
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	25, 26

Statutes

RCW 41.06.070	2
RCW 41.06.076	2
RCW 49.60	33

Rules

CR 56	25
